

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**No. 03-1257
(Consolidated with Nos. 04-1065 & 04-1066)**

**GAS TRANSMISSION NORTHWEST CORPORATION ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**PATRICK Y. LEE
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

MAY 30, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
II. EVENTS LEADING TO THE CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	6
III. THE FERC RULINGS ON REVIEW.....	9
A. <i>North Baja</i> Orders.....	9
B. <i>e prime</i> Orders.....	11
C. <i>PG&E Gas Transmission</i> Orders.....	13
D. The Voluntary Remand Orders.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
II. TO ENSURE OPEN ACCESS, THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPLIED ITS GENERAL POLICY ON CREDITWORTHINESS TO DENY PIPELINES’ PROPOSAL TO REQUIRE TWELVE MONTHS OF COLLATERAL FROM ALL NON-CREDITWORTHY SHIPPERS.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. FERC’s General Policy Does Not Permit Twelve Months Of Collateral From Non-Creditworthy Shippers	24
1. <i>FERC Policy Limits Collateral Requirements to Three Months of Reservation Charges</i>	24
2. <i>In Establishing FERC’s General Policy on Collateral, the Commission Properly Distinguished Between Newly Constructed Capacity and Existing Capacity</i>	28
3. <i>Denying Pipelines’ Proposal for Twelve Months of Collateral Is Consistent with FERC Policy</i>	31
B. The Commission Properly Applied Its General Policy On Collateral To Pipelines’ Proposal.....	35
1. <i>The Commission Has Authority to Regulate the Amount of Collateral Required from Shippers</i>	35
2. <i>The Commission Reasonably Accounted for Remarketing Risk</i>	39
III. PIPELINES FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THEY SHOULD BE EXCEPTED FROM FERC’S GENERAL POLICY FAVORING A THREE-MONTH COLLATERAL REQUIREMENT.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES:

<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Domtar Maine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33, 34
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	42
<i>FPC v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1971).....	4
<i>FPL Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES: (con't)

**National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,
468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3, 5, 6

**North Baja Pipeline, LLC v. FERC*,
2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 5520 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 9, 2007).....2, 7, 24, 28, 39, 43

Sithe/Indep. Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC,
165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....23

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
400 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....24

United Distribution Cos. v. FERC,
88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....6

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

Alliance Pipeline L.P.,
84 FERC ¶ 61,239 (1998).....34

ANR Pipeline Co.,
115 FERC ¶ 61,273 (2006).....32

Creditworthiness Standards for Interstate Natural Gas Pipelines,
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 69 Fed. Reg. 8587,
FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 32,573 (2004).....17, 18

**e prime, inc. v. PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp.*,
102 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2003).....7, 9, 11

**e prime, inc. v. PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp.*,
102 FERC ¶ 61,289 (2003).....12, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)

**e prime, inc. v. PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp.*,
 104 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2003).....12, 13, 25-27, 34

El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
 114 FERC ¶ 61,305 (2006).....32

Florida Gas Transmission Co.,
 66 FERC ¶ 61,140, vacated on other grounds,
 66 FERC ¶ 61,376 (1994).....26

Kern River Gas Transmission Co.,
 98 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2002).....27

Natural Gas Pipeline Co.,
 41 FERC ¶ 61,164 (1987).....26

North Baja Pipeline, LLC,
 100 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2002).....8

**North Baja Pipeline, LLC*,
 102 FERC ¶ 61,239 (2003).....7-9, 26, 27, 29, 34

**North Baja Pipeline, LLC*,
 105 FERC ¶ 61,374 (2003).....7, 9, 10, 27, 29, 30

**North Baja Pipeline, LLC et al.*,
 115 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2006).....18, 44

**North Baja Pipeline, LLC et al.*,
 117 FERC ¶ 61,146 (2006).....19-21, 24, 28-47

Northern Border Pipeline Co.,
 51 FERC ¶ 61,261 (1990).....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)

<i>Northern Border Pipeline Co.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,427 (2001).....	32
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 37 FERC ¶ 61,272 (1986).....	26
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,076 (2003).....	9, 27
<i>Ozark Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,032 (1994).....	42
<i>Pacific Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 40 FERC ¶ 61,193 (1987).....	26
* <i>PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,280 (2002).....	9, 13, 14
* <i>PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,137 (2003).....	14, 15, 26, 27, 29, 30, 34
* <i>PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corp.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,382 (2003).....	15-17, 26, 28, 30-32, 37-41
<i>Pipeline Service Obligations & Revisions to Regulations Governing Self-Implementing Transportation & Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol</i> , Order No. 636, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. 1991-96 ¶ 30,939, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 636-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Pmbles. 1991-96 ¶ 30,950, <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 636-B, 61 FERC ¶ 61,272 (1992), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,007 (1993).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)

**Policy Statement on Creditworthiness Issues for Interstate Natural Gas Pipelines & Order Withdrawing Rulemaking Proceeding,*
 111 FERC ¶ 61,412 (2005).....18, 25, 27-29, 38

Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol,
 Order No. 436, 50 Fed. Reg. 42,408,
 FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,665 (1985).....5

Southern Natural Gas Co.,
 62 FERC ¶ 61,136 (1993).....26

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.,
 40 FERC ¶ 61,194 (1987).....26

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.,
 102 FERC ¶ 61,075 (2003).....9

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.,
 103 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2003).....10, 27

Texas Eastern Transmission Corp.,
 41 FERC ¶ 61,373 (1987).....26

Valero Interstate Transmission Co.,
 62 FERC ¶ 61,197 (1993).....26

Williams Natural Gas Co.,
 43 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1988).....26

Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.,
 67 FERC ¶ 61,137 (1994).....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....23

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717 *et seq.*.....3

Section 2, 15 U.S.C. § 717a.....7

Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....4, 17, 35, 43, 45

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....4, 10, 21, 35

Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 717f.....34, 36

Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r.....23

REGULATION:

18 C.F.R. § 284.7.....2
